

No. 18-547

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN
AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,

Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF
LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Oregon Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON
Counsel of Record
CRAMPTON LEGAL SERVICES, PLLC
P.O. Box 4506
Tupelo, MS 38803
(662) 255-9439
smcrampton@hotmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

THOMAS L. BREJCHA
President
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 West Washington St.
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-1680
tbrejcha@
thomasmoresociety.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 4
 I. This Court Should Grant the Writ to Clarify and Reinvigorate the Free Exercise Clause in light of *Employment Division v. Smith*. 4
 A. The Free Exercise Clause is largely impotent. 7
 B. The rise of antidiscrimination laws..... 9
 C. The antidiscrimination agenda. 12
 II. This Court Should Grant the Writ to Address Serious Concerns of Religious Discrimination..... 17
CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	passim
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421, 431 (1962)	17
<i>Hosanna Tabor Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	15
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	7, 10, 11, 17
<i>Stormans, Inc., v. Wiesman</i> , 579 U.S. ___ (2016), https://www.supremecourt.gov/opinions/15pdf/15-862_2c8f.pdf	13-14
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064, 1075-76 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , ___U.S.___, 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	8
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16

Statutes

Virginia Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, 12 Hening's Stat. 84)	7, 10
--	-------

Other Authorities

- David Bernstein, “Some Strange Consequences of Public Accommodations Laws,” *The Volokh Conspiracy* (May 25, 2010), <http://volokh.com/2010/05/25/some-strange-consequences-of-public-accommodations-laws/> (last accessed Nov. 21, 2018)11-12
- Frederick Mark Gedicks, *Three Questions about Hybrid Rights and Religious Groups*, 117 *Yale L.J. Pocket Part* 192 (2008), <http://yalelawjournal.org/forum/three-questions-about-hybrid-rights-and-religious-groups>15-16
- Andy Kroll, “Meet the Megadonor Behind the LGBTQ Movement,” *The Rolling Stone* (June 23, 2017), <https://www.rollingstone.com/politics/politics-features/meet-the-megadonor-behind-the-lgbtq-rights-movement-193996/> (last accessed Nov. 22, 2018)15
- Douglas Laycock, *The Remnants of Free Exercise*, 1990 *Sup. Ct. Rev.* 1, 46
- Bill Lind, “The Origins of Political Correctness,” *Accuracy in Academia* (February 5, 2000), <https://www.academia.org/the-origins-of-political-correctness/> (last accessed Nov. 22, 2018)12-13
- Movement Advancement Project, <http://www.lgbtmap.org/our-work-and-mission>, last accessed Nov. 21, 20189, 10
- National Center for Transgender Equality, https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/kyr/PublicAccommodations_September2014.pdf (last accessed Nov. 21, 2018)10

B. Payton, “Ultra-Rich Gay Activist on Targeting Christians: It’s time to ‘Punish the Wicked,’” <i>The Federalist</i> (July 19, 2017), http://thefederalist.com/2017/07/19/ultra-rich-gay-activist-targeting-christians-time-punish-wicked/ (last accessed Nov. 22, 2018)	15
Ryan S. Rummage, <i>In Combination: Using Hybrid Rights to Expand Religious Liberty</i> , 64 <i>Emory L. J.</i> 1175, 1202 n.60 (2015)	9
B. Wyman, <i>The Law of the Public Callings as a Solution of the Trust Problem</i> , 17 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 136, 159 (1903)	6
